

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 1 OF 5

OFFICIAL BALLOT ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION SEABROOK, NEW HAMPSHIRE MARCH 8, 2011

Bonnie L. Fowler
TOWN CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

- A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: ●
- B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
- C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate's name on the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

<p style="text-align: center;">SELECTMAN</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT THREE YEAR TERM MORE THAN ONE</p> <p>MARIA Y. BROWN 321 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>ABOUL B. KHAN 1157 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>JASON A. JANVRIN 80 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING BOARD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT THREE YEAR TERM MORE THAN TWO</p> <p>ROGER S. FRAZEE 546 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>DONALD W. HAWKINS 616 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>DENNIS B. SWEENEY 607 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">TRUSTEE OF THE LIBRARY</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT THREE YEAR TERM MORE THAN ONE</p> <p>LAURA LITCOFSKY 1042 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>
<p style="text-align: center;">TOWN CLERK</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT THREE YEAR TERM MORE THAN ONE</p> <p>ALBERT (MAX) ABRAMSON 209 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>BONNIE L. FOWLER 915 <input type="radio"/></p> <p><i>Sonya Bombardieri</i> (Write-in) 388 <input type="radio"/></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST FUND</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT THREE YEAR TERM MORE THAN ONE</p> <p>GARY K. FOWLER 1134 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">MEMBER OF THE BUDGET COMMITTEE</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT ONE YEAR TERM MORE THAN ONE</p> <p>DIANNA DEMARS 1015 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>
<p style="text-align: center;">TREASURER</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT THREE YEAR TERM MORE THAN ONE</p> <p>OLIVER CARTER JR. 1191 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">MEMBERS OF THE BUDGET COMMITTEE</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT THREE YEAR TERM MORE THAN THREE</p> <p>ROGER S. FRAZEE 621 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>DONALD W. HAWKINS 667 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>PAUL E. KNOWLES 572 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>PAULA J. WOOD 867 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">CONSTABLES</p> <p style="text-align: center;">VOTE FOR NOT ONE YEAR TERM MORE THAN THREE</p> <p>ALBERT (MAX) ABRAMSON 398 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>MICHAEL J. FELCH 785 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>HOWARD C. PAGE III 848 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>DENNIS B. SWEENEY 562 <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p> <p>_____ (Write-in) <input type="radio"/></p>

ARTICLES

ARTICLE 2

Are you in favor of amendment #1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #1 – Amend Articles II and V of the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

A) Add the following definition to Article II: Wholesale – The selling of goods in large quantities to be retailed by others.

B) Amend Article V as follows:

Zoning District: 1 2 2R 3 4 5

Guest Houses; Structures built prior to March 1974, and in which the owner is the primary occupant;

P P P N N N

Wholesale Businesses incidental to a principal retail business:

N P N P N N

Warehousing and Storage:

N N N P N N

688 YES
542 NO

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 3

Are you in favor of amendment #2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #2 – Amend the Seabrook Zoning Ordinance by amending Articles IV and VI of the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

A) Amend Article IV as follows:

ARTICLE IV – Buildings per Lot

Every building hereinafter erected shall be located on a lot, as herein defined, and in no case shall there be more than one building on one lot, except as follows: Commercial development in Zone 2 within 500 feet of Lafayette Road that exceeds a building lot area greater than ~~50,000~~ 60,000 square feet is exempt from the one building ~~on~~ per lot requirement cited above.

B) Amend Article VI as follows:

No building shall be erected, reconstructed or structurally altered to exceed the height herein established for the districts in which such building is located. No lot area shall be so reduced or diminished that the yards or other open spaces shall be smaller than prescribed by this ordinance, nor shall the density of population be increased in any manner except in conformity with the Dimensional Requirements (Table 2) set forth below. No yard or other open space provided around any building for the purpose of complying with the provisions of these regulations shall be considered as providing a yard or open space for any other building. In order to demonstrate the minimum required lot depth and lot width, lots in Zones 2R & 5 must be able to accommodate a 100' by 100' square; lots in Zones 1, 2 & 3 must be able to accommodate a 125' by 125' square.

	1	2	2R	3	4	5	
Maximum # of Primary Structures ² (Residential) Buildings per lot ³	1	1	1	0	0	1	706 YES <input type="radio"/>
(Residential) Units per lot ³	2	2	2	0	0	1	552 NO <input type="radio"/>

Footnotes

2-Note exceptions for lots in Zone 2, per Section 4 of this ordinance.

ARTICLE 4

Are you in favor of amendment #3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #3 – Amend the Seabrook Zoning Ordinance by amending Articles II and XII of the Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

A) Amend the definition of "sign" in Article II as follows:

Sign: Any device, structure, banner, fixture, awning or placard using graphics, symbols, and/or written copy designed specifically for the purpose of advertising or identifying any establishments product, goods, service or activity.

B) Amend Article XII as follows:

ARTICLE XII – Signs

No sign shall be erected without a Sign permit issued by the Building Inspector. Said permit will be dated by the Building Inspector. All signs shall adhere to the minimum requirement set forth in Table 3 below:

A – Signs That Require No Permit: Notwithstanding the above, in addition to the signage that is normally permitted herein, ~~in Table 3~~, each lot shall be allowed, without a sign permit.

B – Prohibited signs: The following signs are prohibited in the Town of Seabrook:

- Animated, moving, flashing, intensely lighted signs and signs that emit audible sounds, noises or visible matter;
- Digital Display signs that change their message more frequently than once per hour. The display of time and temperature is exempt from this prohibition.

759 YES
NO
521

ARTICLE 5

Are you in favor of amendment #4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #4 - Amend the Seabrook Zoning Ordinance by reformatting the Town's land use regulations, as per proposal on display in the Town Hall.

640 YES
NO
558

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 2 OF 5

**OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
SEABROOK, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 8, 2011**

Bonnie L. Fowler
TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 6

Are you in favor of amendment #5 as proposed by the Planning Board of the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #5 - Amend the Seabrook Building Code, as follows:

A) Amend the code as follows:

B – Building permit required: No person or entity shall undertake any construction, development or alteration of any building, structure or use of land without a written building permit issued by the Building Inspector, unless such undertaking is for normal maintenance, or emergency repairs, ~~or construction costs of less than \$500 and does not increase the building floor area.~~

C – The New Hampshire Building Code (see NH RSA Chapter 155-A) is hereby adopted as it now exists and as it may be amended from time to time by state law. ~~Said New Hampshire Building Code currently includes by reference the following codes:~~

International Building Code ~~2006~~;
International Mechanical Code ~~2006~~;
International Plumbing Code ~~2006~~;
International Residential Code ~~2006~~ (for One and Two-Family Dwellings);
International Energy Conservation Code ~~2006~~;
National Electrical Code ~~2008~~.

Additional codes adopted by reference herein, pursuant to NH RSA 674:51 and NH RSA 674:51-a, include:

International Property Maintenance Code ~~2006~~;
International Fuel Gas Code ~~2006~~, published by the International Code Council;
NFPA 101 Life Safety Code ~~2009~~, published by the National Fire Protection Association; and,
New Hampshire State Fire Code NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code ~~2009~~, published by the
National Fire Protection Association.

743
YES
NO

B) Delete Sections H, K & P of the Building Code.

564

ARTICLE 7 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon a petition by Albert Abramson and other legal residents of the town, to see if the following article, authorized by RSA 674:21,V, shall be added to the Seabrook Zoning Ordinance:

“Purpose – This ordinance is enacted in order to ensure that development pays its own way, rather than burden the inhabitants of the Town of Seabrook with the cost of new facilities that are made necessary by that growth, and to purchase vehicles and buildings which are more durable and energy efficient. Any impact fee shall be accounted for separately in an Impact Fee Fund to be managed by the Town Treasurer, segregated from the Town's general fund, spent upon order of the Board of Selectmen, exempt from all provisions of RSA 32 relative to limitation and expenditure of town moneys, and be used solely for the capital improvements for which it was collected, or to recoup the cost of capital improvements made in anticipation of the needs which the fee was collected to meet.

Authority – Impact fees imposed pursuant to RSA 674:21,V, shall be assessed at the time of Planning Board approval of a subdivision plat or site plan. When Planning Board approval has been made prior to the adoption of this impact fee ordinance, impact fees shall be assessed as a condition for the issuance of a building permit, intended to reflect the effect of development upon municipal facilities at the time of the issuance of the building permit, and collected at the time a certificate of occupancy is issued. If no certificate of occupancy is required, impact fees shall be collected when the development is ready for its intended use. If an alternate, mutually acceptable schedule of payment is established, the Planning Board may require developers to post bonds, issue letter of credit, accept liens, or otherwise provide suitable measures of security so as to guarantee future payment of the assessed impact fees.

Definitions – As used in this section, “impact fee” means a fee or assessment imposed upon development in order to help meet the needs occasioned by that development for the construction or improvement of capital facilities owned or operated by the Town, including and limited to water treatment and distribution facilities; wastewater treatment and disposal facilities; sanitary sewers; storm water, drainage and flood control facilities; public road systems and rights-of-way; municipal office facilities; public school facilities; the Town's proportional share of capital facilities of a cooperative or regional school district of which Seabrook is a member; public safety facilities; solid waste collection, transfer, recycling, processing and disposal facilities; public library facilities; and public recreational facilities not including public open space. “New development” means any new subdivision, expansion, construction, or other land use change which would create a net increase in the demand for additional public capital facilities. “Hazardous Materials” include substances pursuant to RSA 339:A-2,II-X, 153:1,IV-V, or 125-G:2,VI. “Congestion Corridor” means that section of Route 1 north of Cains Brook, and that section of Route 107 east of Interstate 95. “Facilities” include buildings, vehicles, land, equipment, and durable items with a useful life of at least 3 years.

ARTICLE 7 CONTINUED ON BACK

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 7 CONTINUED

Methodology – The amount of any such fee shall be a proportional share of municipal capital improvement costs which is reasonably related to the capital needs created by the development, and to the benefits accruing to the development from the capital improvements financed by the fee. An Impact Fee Schedule shall be established and updated at least every 3 years upon a noticed Planning Board hearing pursuant to RSA 675:7, indexed for the Construction Cost Index, offset for any off-site facility improvements as approved by the Planning Board, and credited for property taxes already paid for the lot. The adoption of this impact fee ordinance shall not be deemed to affect existing authority of the Planning Board over subdivision or site plan review; and any impact fees shall be in addition to off-site exactions for necessary highway, drainage, and sewer and water upgrades which are near and specific to the development. In the case of new development created by a change of use, redevelopment, or expansion or modification of an existing use, the impact fee shall be based upon the net positive increase in the impact fee for the new use as compared to that which was or would have been assessed for the previous use. The Planning Board shall have the authority to negotiate an impact fee assessment with an applicant until the Board has adopted an Initial Fee Schedule. Neither the first two new dwellings added to any subdivision, nor first 2500 square feet of any other expansion or construction shall be assessed, unless any part of that development is intended to contain Hazardous Materials.

Waivers – The Planning Board may grant a partial waiver of an impact fee for Affordable Housing pursuant to RSA 675:58, Housing For Older Persons (55+) pursuant to RSA 354:A-15, for development that occurs outside of the Congestion Corridor, for non-profits, religious use, or for specialty shops which cater primarily to one retail market; and may credit a developer for some portion of the municipal taxes to be paid by employees, provided that the property is deed restricted for at least 7 years to employ some number of Seabrook residents.

Refunds – Any portion of an impact fee which has not become encumbered or otherwise legally bound to be spent for the purpose for which it was collected shall be refunded to the owner of record, with any accrued interest, 6 years after collection of final payment, upon the failure of the Board of Selectmen to appropriate the Town's share of the capital improvement costs.

Appeals – The Board of Selectmen may appoint an Advisory Panel in order to review the Impact Fee Fund and Impact Fee Schedule annually. Any decision under this ordinance may be appealed to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, in the same manner provided by statute for appeals, as set forth in RSA 677:2-14. After hearing a recommendation from the Advisory Panel, the Board of Adjustment may reduce any assessed fee upon receipt of any traffic study, water usage study, or other proof of lower impact on municipal facilities." This is a special warrant article. (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Not Recommended by the Planning Board).

647
YES

NO

651

ARTICLE 8

Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Eighteen Million Eight Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars (\$18,847,578). Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be \$18,725,282 dollars which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law, or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Estimated \$5.35 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (The Budget Committee recommended a budget of \$18,716,139 which has an estimated \$5.30 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

535
YES

NO

NOTE: This operating budget warrant article does not include appropriations contained in ANY other warrant articles.

699

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Professional Firefighters Association for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars (\$13,739) for fiscal year 2011, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. The increased cost for fiscal year 2012 would be \$18,546 through March 31, 2012. The increased cost for fiscal year 2013 would be \$4,655 through March 31, 2013. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.005 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

612
YES

NO

NOTE: 2-year contract, provides a 1% wage increase in 2011 and a 1% wage increase in 2012; although a wage increase was provided in 2010, no wage increase was provided in 2008 and 2009.

746

ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Police Association for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$25,313) for fiscal year 2011, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. The increased cost for fiscal year 2012 would be \$8,615 through March 31, 2012. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Not Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.009 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

543
YES

NO

NOTE: 1-year contract, provides no wage increase in 2011; but does provide payment of one additional hour's pay per week in resolution of a Federal Fair Labor Standards Act work hours issue. Although a wage increase was provided in 2010, previously no wage increase had been provided from 2005 through 2009.

818

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 3 OF 5

**OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
SEABROOK, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 8, 2011**

Bonnie L. Fowler
TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Supervisory Employees' Association for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012 and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars (\$28,997) for fiscal year 2011, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. The increased cost for fiscal year 2012 would be \$9,665 through March 31, 2012. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.014 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

602

YES

NO

NOTE: 1-year contract, provides a \$0.75 cents per hour wage increase in 2011; no wage increase has been provided since 2005.

808

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Employees Association for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Three Thousand One Hundred Three Dollars (\$43,103) for fiscal year 2011, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. The increased cost for fiscal year 2012 would be \$14,368 through March 31, 2012. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.015 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

642

YES

NO

NOTE: 1-year contract, provides a 2% wage increase in 2011; no wage increase has been provided since 2007.

771

ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars (\$158,367.00) for the cost of Seabrook's contribution to local human service agencies as set forth herein and listed below: This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.06 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

972

YES

NO

401

<u>Human Service Agency</u>	<u>Agency Request</u>	<u>Board of Selectmen Recommended</u>	<u>Budget Committee Recommended</u>
A Safe Place	\$ 6000	\$ 6000	\$ 6000
Aids Response of the Seacoast	\$ 2500	\$ 2500	\$ 2500
Area Homecare & Family Services	\$ 4500	\$ 4500	\$ 4500
Big Brother/Big Sisters of the Seacoast	\$ 8200	\$ 8200	\$ 8200
Child & Family Service	\$ 3000	\$ 3000	\$ 3000
Child Advocacy Center	\$ 1000	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
Community Diversion	\$ 2160	\$ 2160	\$ 2160
Cross Roads	\$ 3500	\$ 3500	\$ 3500
Easter Seals - Snow Clearance	\$ 10000	\$ 10000	\$ 10000
Families First Health and Support Center	\$ 7500	\$ 7500	\$ 7500
Great Bay Chapter American Red Cross	\$ 1250	\$ 1250	\$ 1250
Lamprey Health Care	\$ 3800	\$ 3800	\$ 3800
Retired & Senior Volunteer Program	\$ 1300	\$ 1300	\$ 1300
Richie McFarland Children's Fund	\$ 6000	\$ 6000	\$ 6000
Rockingham Cty Adult Tutorial Program	\$ 1000	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
Rockingham County Community Action	\$ 42700	\$ 42700	\$ 42700
Rockingham County Nutrition Program	\$ 8598	\$ 8598	\$ 8598
Seabrook Community Table	\$ 5000	\$ 5000	\$ 5000
Seacare Health Services	\$ 2000	\$ 2000	\$ 2000
Seacoast Hospice	\$ 4000	\$ 4000	\$ 4000
Seacoast Mental Health Center	\$ 5000	\$ 5000	\$ 5000
Seacoast Visiting Nurses Center	\$ 13942	\$ 13942	\$ 13942
Sexual Assault Support Services	\$ 1517	\$ 1517	\$ 1517
Seacoast Diversion Program	\$ 10000	\$ 10000	\$ 10000
Transportation Assistance for Seacoast Citizens	\$ 3900	\$ 3900	\$ 3900

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$48,600.00) to be used for the purchase of library materials, including, but not limited to books for children, young adults and adults; large print books, reference books, magazines, newspapers, books on tape, DVD's, CD's and videos. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.017 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

864
YES
NO

NOTE: In FY2004, the Selectmen and Budget Committee removed the \$48,600 line item for "Books & Subscriptions" from the Library's Budget and placed it on a separate Warrant Article.

516

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$90,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of three (3) marked police cruisers and to authorize the sale or trade of three (3) marked police cruisers. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicles are acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.03 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

543
YES
NO

NOTE: Replacement police cruisers were not funded in 2009 and 2010.

730

ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fourteen Thousand Dollars (\$14,000.00) for the purpose of replacing and adding office equipment and furnishings at the Police Station. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.005 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

538
YES
NO

NOTE: Police Station was built in 1986 and most equipment and furnishings date back to 1986.

834

ARTICLE 17

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00) for the purpose of replacing video security equipment at the Police Station. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.005 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

635
YES
NO

NOTE: This equipment is seventeen years old.

734

ARTICLE 18

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00) for replacement of Fire Department Turnout Gear. This amount will only be appropriated if the Federal Grant Funds previously applied for are not received. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

881
YES
NO

NOTE: Fire Department turnout gear is personal protective safety equipment used in firefighting. Federal Grant Funds have been applied for this replacement, but a Federal Grant decision is not anticipated prior to the Annual Town Meeting. If the Grant is received these funds will not be expended. This article is a contingency only if the Grant Funds are not received.

497

ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$120,500) for the replacement of the roof at the Fire Station. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.04 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

841
YES
NO

NOTE: Replacement of original roof dating back to 1987 when Fire Station was built.

536

ARTICLE 20

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00) for the purpose of an Engineering Study of the Water System. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.02 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

650
YES
NO

714

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 4 OF 5

**OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
SEABROOK, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 8, 2011**

Bonnie L. Fowler
TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 21

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighteen Thousand Dollars (\$18,000.00) for the update of the Geographic Information System (GIS) for the Water Department Mapping System. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.006 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

649
YES
NO
734

ARTICLE 22

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$158,000.00) for improvements to Town streets consisting of pavement overlays, adjustments to associated structures, crack-sealing repairs, and design and construction of drainage improvements. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be offset by a State Highway Block Grant estimated to be One Hundred Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Two Dollars (\$151,432.00) and the balance to be funded by a transfer of up to Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars (\$6,568.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (No impact on the tax rate).

1045
YES
NO
368

ARTICLE 23

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to swap (1) a portion of Town owned roadway formerly known as Rocks Road running easterly of the Town's Transfer Station Road to the previously discontinued section of Rocks Road, for (2) a similarly sized triangular portion of the adjacent lot currently owned by NextEra and/or other owners of the Seabrook Nuclear Power Plant referenced as Tax Map 7, Lot 110. The purpose of this land swap is to facilitate the re-routing of the road access to the Town's Transfer Station off of the remaining residential portion of Rocks Road and on to the internal roads of the Power Plant including North Access Road and a new connecting road to be built by the Power Plant owners pursuant to the terms of separate easement agreements between the parties as previously authorized by Town Meeting. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen).

1095
YES
NO

NOTE: Owners of the Seabrook Nuclear Power Plant have agreed to provide access across their property and to construct the access road connection at their expense. This swapping of a small portion of adjacent property with a small portion of Town property facilitates the access road.

303

ARTICLE 24

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$115,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a Dump Truck with snow and ice equipment for the Public Works Department Highway Division, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1996 Dump Truck. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.04 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

729
YES
NO
681

ARTICLE 25

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a One Ton Truck with Rack Body and Plow for the Public Works Department Parks Division, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1999 One Ton Truck. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.02 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

623
YES
NO
783

ARTICLE 26

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for the purpose of resurfacing existing Town cemetery roads. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.007 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

715
YES
NO

NOTE: This will be the first phase of a 3-year program to resurface the roads in the Town's major cemeteries.

687

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 27

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) for the purpose of paving the parking lot at Governor Weare Park. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Not Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.004 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

452
YES
NO

880

ARTICLE 28

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00) for Engineering and Architectural Services for Expansion of Governor Weare Park. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.005 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

534
YES
NO

797

NOTE: In 2009 Town Meeting authorized acquisition of State owned land to expand Governor Weare Park.

ARTICLE 29

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$37,600.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 4WD Pick-up Truck with plow for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1999 Chevrolet 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

535
YES
NO

798

ARTICLE 30

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$29,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 2WD Pick-up Truck for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1997 Dodge 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

498
YES
NO

841

ARTICLE 31

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$90,000.00) for the purchase of Influent Screening Equipment for the Wastewater Treatment Plant. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.03 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

784
YES
NO

538

ARTICLE 32

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) to be used to repair the parking lot at the Recreation Department Community Center. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.004 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

624
YES
NO

701

ARTICLE 33

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) to be used for the restoration of cemetery monuments, markers and structures within Town cemeteries. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.002 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

832
YES
NO

497

NOTE: Article submitted by the Cemetery Restoration Committee.

ARTICLE 34

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00) to be used by the Council on Aging as needed to continue to provide transportation programs, which assists non-driving handicapped and/or elderly residents of Seabrook. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the \$2,500 is fully used by the Council on Aging or in four (4) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.001 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

1080
YES
NO

271

ARTICLE 35

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$380,000) to donate to the Seabrook Housing Authority for architectural and engineering services for the design for new senior housing units, including preparation of plans and specifications for bids for construction including a construction cost estimate. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in five (5) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.13 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

574
YES
NO

769

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 5 OF 5

**OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
SEABROOK, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 8, 2011**

Bonnie D. Fowler
TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 36 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Wayne Bowden and other legal voters of the Town, "we request the Town to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000.00 for the purpose of partially funding the Seabrook Lions Club, a service organization created for the purpose of providing hearing and eye care to families, including the elderly and physically challenged, who are financially struggling during these difficult economic times. Their services include vision and hearing testing for our elementary and middle school children as well as providing hearing aids and glasses." This is a special warrant article. (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

823
YES
NO
578

NOTE: Estimated \$0.002 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate.

ARTICLE 37 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Margaret G. Fogg and other legal voters of the Town. "To see if the Town of Seabrook will vote to ban all sales of Synthetic Cannabinoids better known as but not limited to K2, Salvia, or Spice. These substances at present time have no age limit and can be purchased by children. If this Article passes it will make it illegal to sell Synthetic Cannabinoids substances within the Town of Seabrook as of the March 8, 2011 Election." (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen).

1064
YES
NO
349

ARTICLE 38 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of George Staples and other legal voters of the Town. "To see if the Town will vote to discontinue completely a portion of Chevy Chase Road to the extent it may be a Class V or Class VI highway, pursuant to RSA 231:43, upon the condition that the fee owner of Chevy Chase Road and its successors and assigns permits reasonable access over the discontinued portion of Chevy Chase Road to Chase Gove Cemetery and that the fee owner signs an agreement with the Town providing that the fee owner, its successors and assigns, shall forever indemnify the Town for any costs, attorney's fees, and/or damages that arise from the discontinuance of Chevy Chase Road for any claim of any nature, whether in tort or otherwise, for any loss or damage, including but not limited to any actions arising from termination of any Town services. Further, the fee owner, its successors and assigns, agrees to provide a plan for a suitable truck turnaround at point 52.24 of the Proposed Road Discontinuance plan referenced in this warrant article, such plan for truck turnaround to be subject to review and approval by the Seabrook Planning Board. If passed, this article shall not take effect unless and until these conditions are met. Chevy Chase Road was originally depicted on plan entitled "Subdivision Plan, Lafayette Road, Seabrook, NH by CDEC, Inc. dated June 3, 1987 and recorded at Rockingham County Registry of Deeds as Plan D-16921. The area to be discontinued is set forth as follows:

Beginning at a point where the northeasterly line of Chevy Chase Road (private, 50 foot wide) is intersected by the dividing line between Lot 54-2 and Lot 54-1, Map 8, and from said beginning point running thence; proceeding along said northeasterly line, the following four (4) courses:

1. Along a curve to the right having a radius of 250.00 feet, a central angle of 01 degree – 05 minutes – 34 seconds, and an arc length of 4.77 feet, also bearing a chord of south 70 degrees – 02 minutes – 53 seconds east, a chord distance of 4.77 feet to a point of tangency, thence;
2. South 69 degrees – 30 minutes – 06 seconds east, a distance of 443.22 feet to a point of curvature, thence;
3. Along a curve to the right having a radius of 250.00 feet, a central angle of 22 degrees – 40 minutes – 38 seconds, and an arc length of 98.95 feet, also bearing a chord of south 58 degrees – 09 minutes – 47 seconds east, a chord distance of 98.30 feet to a point of tangency, thence;
4. South 46 degrees – 49 minutes – 28 seconds east, a distance of 444.81 feet to a point, thence;
5. Along the southeasterly terminus of Chevy Chase Road, south 43 degrees – 10 minutes – 32 seconds west, a distance of 50.00 feet to an iron bar with cap found, thence;
6. Along the southwesterly line of Chevy Chase Road, north 46 degrees – 49 minutes – 28 seconds west, a distance of 35.00 feet to a point of curvature, hence;
7. Along a curve to the left connecting said southwesterly line with the southeasterly line of Chevy Chase Road having a radius of 25.00 feet, a central angle of 90 degrees – 00 minutes – 00 seconds, and an arc length of 39.27 feet, also bearing a chord of south 88 degrees – 10 minutes – 32 seconds west, a chord distance of 35.36 feet to a point of tangency, thence;
8. Along said southeasterly line, south 43 degrees – 10 minutes – 32 seconds west, a distance of 163.77 feet to a point, thence;

ARTICLE 38 CONTINUED ON BACK

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 38 CONTINUED

9. Along the southwesterly terminus of Chevy Chase Road, north 58 degrees – 39 minutes – 57 seconds west, a distance of 51.09 feet to a point, thence;

10. Along the northwesterly line of Chevy Chase Road, north 43 degrees – 10 minutes – 32 seconds east, a distance of 174.25 feet to a point of curvature, thence;

11. Along a curve to the left connecting said northwesterly line with the aforementioned southwesterly line of Chevy Chase Road having a radius of 25.00 feet, a central angle of 90 degrees – 00 minutes – 00 seconds, and an arc length of 39.27 feet, also bearing a chord of north 01 degree – 49 minutes – 28 seconds west, a chord distance of 35.36 feet to a point of tangency, thence; proceeding along said southwesterly line, the following three (3) courses;

12. North 46 degrees – 49 minutes – 28 seconds west, a distance of 309.81 feet to a point, of curvature, thence;

13. Along a curve to the left having a radius of 200.00 feet, a central angle of 22 degrees – 40 minutes – 38 seconds, and an arc length of 79.16 feet, also bearing a chord of north 58 degrees – 09 minutes – 47 seconds west, a chord distance of 78.64 feet to a point of tangency, thence;

14. North 69 degrees – 30 minutes – 06 seconds west, a distance of 432.69 feet to a point, thence;

15. Along a line through Chevy Chase Road, north 03 degrees – 28 minutes – 19 seconds east, a distance of 52.24 feet to the point and place of beginning.

Containing 58,680 square feet or 1.347 acres

See plan entitled "Proposed Road Discontinuance, Portion of Chevy Chase Road, Town of Seabrook, Rockingham County, New Hampshire by Control Point Associates, Inc., dated 1-4-11" to be recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds". (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required).

451

YES
NO

783

ARTICLE 39 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Charles Rosa, and other legal voters of the Town of Seabrook. "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000 for Chucky's Fight to be used for the purchase of clothing, tags, and transportation costs for substance abuse awareness." (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

805

YES
NO

NOTE: Estimated \$0.002 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate.

571

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING